

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

MAY SESSION
2020 TERM

No. 2021-0605

State of New Hampshire

v.

Michael Jordan

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT

Rule 7 Appeal

From a Decision of the Strafford County Superior Court

Richard E. Samdperil
New Hampshire Bar ID no. 11036
SAMDPERIL & WELSH, PLLC
100 High Street
Exeter, NH 03833
(603) 775-7570
rsamdperil@swnhlaw.com
(15 Minute Oral Argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
Table of Authorities	4
Text of Relevant Authorities	6
Question Presented	8
Statement of the Case	9
Statement of Facts	10
Summary of Argument	15
Argument	16
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR EARNED TIME CREDIT AND FAILED TO APPROVE THE COMMISSIONER’S RECOMMENDATION FOR AN EARNED TIME REDUCTION WHEN THE DEFENDANT COMPLETED THE STATUTORILY SPECIFIED PROGRAM AND HAD NO DISCIPLINARY OR SECURITY ISSUES	
A. The lower court’s decision to deny Jordan earned time reductions was contrary to the statutory scheme which looks solely to efforts at rehabilitation and behavior while in prison.....	
17	
B. The lower court’s determination that the original sentencing judge would not have made Jordan eligible for earned time credit was speculative and contrary to the clear language of the statute	
20	
C. Granting the lower court broad discretion to use non-statutory factors to determine which prisoners should be eligible for earned time credit and which should not, results in similar prisoners being treated differently and violates Equal Protection	
23	

Conclusion	26
Certificate of Service	27
ADDENDUM TO BRIEF	28
Order on Defendant’s Motion for Earned Time Credits (dated September 28, 2021) (and attached referenced order in <i>State v. Cook</i>)	29
Order on State’s Motion to Reconsider (dated October 18, 2021)	33
Order on Motion for Earned Time Credit after Reconsideration (dated November 9, 2021).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutions

United States Constitution, Amendment XIV	24
New Hampshire Constitution, Part 1, Article 2	24
New Hampshire Constitution, Part 1, Article 12	24

Cases

<i>Baker v. Cunningham</i> , 128 N.H. 374, 513 A.2d 956 (1986)	22
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal & Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1, 99 S. Ct. 2100, 60 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1979)	22
<i>Knowles v. Warden</i> , 140 N.H. 387, 666 A.2d 972 (1995)	22
<i>State v. Allain</i> , 171 N.H. 286, 194 A.3d 950 (2018)	17
<i>State v. Callaghan</i> , 125 N.H. 449, 480 A.2d 209 (1984)	24
<i>State v. Chrisicos</i> , 159 N.H. 405, 986 A.2d 654 (2009)	24
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 158 N.H. 207, 965 A.2d 1000 (2009)	21
<i>State v. Proctor</i> , 171 N.H. 800, 204 A.3d 883 (2019)	19
<i>State v. Rau</i> , 129 N.H. 126, 523 A.2d 98 (1987)	21
<i>State v. Tufts</i> , 136 N.H. 517, 618 A.2d 818 (1992)	21
<i>State v. Van Winkle</i> , 160 N.H. 337, 1 A.3d 592 (2010)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Statutes

21-M:8-K, II(p) 12

RSA 625:3 18

RSA Chapter 651-A 28

RSA 651-A:22-a*passim*
